
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019307-2022 

Tender

Best Start Lincolnshire Services Lots One and Two

Lincolnshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-019307

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035213  

Published 14 July 2022, 3:48pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lincolnshire County Council

County Offices, Newland

Lincoln

LN1 1YL

Contact

Miss Melissa Cullingham

Email

melissa.cullingham@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7810790528

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019307-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019307-2022
mailto:melissa.cullingham@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com
https://procontract.due-north.com


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Best Start Lincolnshire Services Lots One and Two

Reference number

DN620739

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lincolnshire County Council requires the supply of a high quality Best Start Lincolnshire
Service(s), broken down as two lots. Lot One: Best Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family
Service and Lot Two: Best Start Lincolnshire: Inclusion Service for ethnic minority children in
their early

years and their families from 1st April 2023.

Lot One: Best Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family Service

The Service shall provide high-quality educational and fun sessions for children in their early
years and their families to access. These sessions will support child development, early
learning, positive health outcomes and positive parenting, including emotional literacy.
Delivery shall be from the Council’s 48 children’s centres (plus two non-designated sites)
and community-based outreach venues (including outdoor locations).

Lot Two: Best Start Lincolnshire: Inclusion Service for ethnic minority children in their early
years and their families

The Service shall support vulnerable and hard to reach ethnic minority families with children
in their early years to access the Best Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family Service and
other relevant services in their local community that will support their child’s health,



Page 4 to 9

wellbeing, and

development.

The Service shall provide translation support for ethnic minority families from Russia, Latvia,
Poland, Lithuania, Romania, and Bulgaria through the provision of bi-lingual workers to better
support ethnic minority families to access services within their local communities. In
addition,

translation support may also be required for asylum-seeking families with children in their
early years that move into Lincolnshire and are being supported by the Service.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Best Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family Service

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot One: Best Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family Service



Page 5 to 9

The Service shall provide high-quality educational and fun sessions for children in their early
years and their families to access. These sessions will support child development, early
learning, positive health outcomes and positive parenting, including emotional literacy.
Delivery shall be from the Council’s 48 children’s centres (plus two non-designated sites)
and community-based outreach venues (including outdoor locations).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2023

End date

31 March 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Possible extension up to two years (one plus one).

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 9

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Best Start Lincolnshire: Inclusion Service for ethnic minority children in their early years and
their families

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot Two: Best Start Lincolnshire: Inclusion Service for ethnic minority children in their early
years and their families

The Service shall support vulnerable and hard to reach ethnic minority families with children
in their early years to access the Best Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family Service and
other relevant services in their local community that will support their child’s health,
wellbeing, and

development.

The Service shall provide translation support for ethnic minority families from Russia, Latvia,
Poland, Lithuania, Romania, and Bulgaria through the provision of bi-lingual workers to better
support ethnic minority families to access services within their local communities. In
addition,

translation support may also be required for asylum-seeking families with children in their
early years that move into Lincolnshire and are being supported by the Service.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 7 to 9

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2023

End date

31 March 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Possible extension up to two years (one plus one).

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

9 September 2022

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

9 September 2022

Local time

4:00pm



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-19T11:43:23+0100
	TCPDF




